securities decline if interest rates rise, while floating-rate securities may produce less income than expected if interest rates fall. Due in part to these factors, our
future investment income may be less than expectations because of changes in interest rates or we may suffer losses in principal if forced to sell securities that
have experienced a decline in market value because of changes in interest rates.

66

Source: JDS UNIPHASE CORP /C, 10-K, August 29, 2007

Table of Contents

Index to Financial Statements
The following tables (in millions) present the hypothetical changes in fair value in the available-for-sale debt instruments held at June 30, 2007 and July 1,

2006 that are sensitive to changes in interest rates. These instruments are not leveraged or hedged and are held for purposes other than trading. Investments in
money market funds and similar investment funds that seek to maintain a constant net asset value per unit of investment are not considered to be subject to
market price risk and are not included in this sensitivity analysis. The modeling technique used measures the change in fair values arising from selected potential
changes in interest rates. Market changes reflect immediate hypothetical parallel shifts in the yield curve of plus or minus 50 basis points (“BPS”), 100 BPS, and
150 BPS over a 12-month horizon. Beginning fair values represent the market value, excluding accrued interest and dividends at June 30, 2007 and July 1, 2006.

Valuation of Securities Given
an Interest Rate Decrease of

“X” BPS   Fair Value as

Valuation of Securities Given
an Interest Rate Increase of

“X” BPS

150
BPS

100
BPS

50
BPS

of June 30,
2007

50
BPS

100
BPS

150
BPS

U.S. Treasuries and agencies   $ 127  $ 126  $ 125  $ 125  $ 124  $ 124  $ 124
Municipal bonds and sovereign debt instruments   —   —   —   —   —   —   —
Asset-backed securities   218   217   216   215   214   213   212
Corporate bonds and commercial paper   528   527   525   523   521   519   517

Total   $ 873  $ 870  $ 866  $ 863  $ 859  $ 856  $ 853

Valuation of Securities Given
an Interest Rate Decrease of

“X” BPS
Fair

Value as
of July 1,

2006

Valuation of Securities Given
an Interest Rate Increase of

“X” BPS

150
BPS

100
BPS

50
BPS

50
BPS

100
BPS

150
BPS

U.S. Treasuries and agencies   $ 376  $ 375  $ 374  $ 374  $ 373  $ 373  $ 372
Municipal bonds and sovereign debt instruments   5   5   5   5   5   5   5
Asset-backed securities   179   178   178   177   177   176   175
Corporate bonds and commercial paper   426   425   424   423   422   421   420

Total   $ 986  $ 983  $ 981  $ 979  $ 977  $ 975  $ 972

We seek to mitigate the credit risk of our portfolio of fixed-income securities by holding only high-quality, investment-grade obligations with effective
maturities of 37 months or less. We also seek to mitigate marketability risk by holding only highly liquid securities with active secondary or resale markets.
However, the investments may decline in value due to changes in perceived credit quality or changes in market conditions.

The following analyses present the hypothetical changes in fair values of equity investments in publicly-traded companies that are sensitive to changes in

[…]

The Company accounts for its obligations under these pension plans in accordance with SFAS 87, which requires the Company to record its obligation to

the participants, as well as the corresponding net periodic cost. The Company determines its obligation to the participants and its net periodic cost principally
using actuarial valuations provided by third-party actuaries. The obligation the Company records in its Consolidated Balance Sheets is reflective of the total
projected benefit obligation (PBO) and the fair value of plan assets.

Effective June 30, 2007, the Company adopted SFAS 158, which requires recognition of the funded status of each defined benefit pension plan and
nonpension postretirement benefit plan on the Company’s balance sheet. The impact of SFAS 158 due to previously unrecognized actuarial gains and losses and
prior service costs or credits is recognized as a component of Accumulated other comprehensive income (net of tax) in Stockholders’ equity. The following table
presents the incremental effect of applying SFAS 158 on the Consolidated Balance Sheets:

Before
application
of SFAS 158  Adjustments

After
application
of SFAS 158

Other current liabilities:
Pension accrual   $ —   $ 4.9  $ 4.9

Other non-current liabilities:
Pension accrual and post employment benefits   $ 96.1  $ (13.8)  $ 82.3

Total liabilities   $ 1,301.3  $ (8.9)  $ 1,292.4

Accumulated other comprehensive income   $ —   $ 8.9  $ 8.9

Total stockholders' equity   $ 1,724.1  $ 8.9  $ 1,733.0

At June 30, 2007, the Company recorded net actuarial gains of $8.9 million in other comprehensive income. Less than $0.1 million of this balance is
expected to be recognized as a component of net periodic benefit cost in fiscal 2008.

The following table presents the components of the net periodic cost for the pension and benefits plans (in millions):

   Pension Benefits   Other Post Retirement Benefit Plans
   2007   2006   2007   2006   2005
Service cost   $—   $—   $ 0.1  $ 0.1  $ 0.1
Interest cost   5.4   4.2   0.3   0.3   0.3
Expected return on plan assets   (1.4)   (1.1)   —   —   —